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Written Answers
(g) the steps being taken to allot the land to the Mission as per their request?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF URBAN DEVELOP-
MENT (SHRI DALBIR SINGH) : (a) and (b) Yes, Sir. It is proposed to allot 05 acres in Chittaranjan Park to the Mission. :

() and '(d) The Delhi Development Authority has been asked to incorporate the utilization of the land in the lay out plan of the area.

(¢) and (f) No, Sir.

(g) The Allotment will be made after the proposed utilization of land is incorporated in the lay-out plan of the area.

_ Allotment of Type ‘D’ quarters to
- Government Officers
2499. SHR] D. B. CHANDRE GOWDA,
Wil] the Minister of URBAN DEVELOP-
_MENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Government Officers drawing pay of rupees 250 p.m.
- were entitled to Type IV quarter in the beginning;

(b) whether it is also a fact that the allotment of Type IV quarters (now category ‘D" hag been recommended for allotment to Officers drawing pay from Rupees 2800-

to Rupees 3599/. by the IVih Pay Com- :

mission and thug many Government Officers have been deprived of their entitlement of Type IV quarters; and

(c) if so, the action taken by Government to revise the eligibility condifion?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF URBAN DEVELOP-
MENT (SHRI DALBIR SINGH): (a)
Since the publication of the Allotment of Government Residences (Genera] Pool in Delhi) Rules, 1963 type-IV  (type-D) houses are not initially allotted to government officers drawing pay @Rs. 250 p.m.

) The IVth Pay Commission has recommended pay range of Rs. 2800 to Rs.
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3590 for entitlement of type-D residences.
It cannot be said that Government officers have beey deprived of their enmtitlement of type-IV quarters as the classification of entitlement is more or less related to revision of pay scales,

(¢) Does not arise, in view of the reply given at (b) above,

Foodgrain stock R

2500. DR. MOHD. HASHIM KID-
WAI : Will the Minister of FOOD AND CIVIL SUPPLIES be pleased to state:

(a) the tota] stock of foodgraing as in’
September, 1986; and

(b) what targets have been set for the®
storage of foodgraing during 1986-87 and for the year 1987-88?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD AND CIVIL SUP-
PLIES (SHRI GHULAM NABI AZAD):
(a) The totaj stock of foodgrains with public agencies as on 30th September, 1986 is estimated at 23.68 million tonnes.

(b) Food Corporation of India, Central ‘Ware housing Corporation and State Ware housing Corporations together arc eXpected to- construct additional storage capacity of 10.33 lakh tonnes for foodgrains during 1986-87. These agencieg are targetted to comstruct storage capacity of 11.30
Jakh tonnes for foodgrains during 1987-88.

Government accommodation to employees not having their own houses

2501. SHRI SOHAN LAL DHUSIYA:
SHRI S. S. AHLUWALIA.

Will the Minister of URBAN DEVE-LOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) what is the total number of employees working in the Ministry of Urban Development (category-wise) for more than ten/fifteen|twenty years but had not been
allotted Government accommoadtion;

(b) the number of those gut of them in each category whg are having their own accommodation; and

